
 

 

 
 
Democratic Services Section    
Chief Executive’s Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
 
3rd  June 2014 
 
 
MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
Dear Alderman / Councillor, 

 

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room G05), City Hall on 

Thursday, 5th June, 2014 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted below. 

 

You are requested to attend. 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
PETER McNANEY 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   
 (b) Declarations of Interest   
 (c) Request for Deputations   

 
2. Routine Correspondence  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
3. New Applications  (Pages 5 - 54) 
 
4. Streamlined Decisions Issued  (Pages 55 - 78) 
 
5. Deferred Items Under Consideration  (Pages 79 - 86) 
 
6. Appeal Dates Notified  (Pages 87 - 88) 
 
7. Reconsidered Items  (Pages 89 - 96) 
 
8. Schedule of Applications  (Pages 97 - 122) 
 
 
 

 
 

Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Town Planning Committee 
Thursday, 5 June, 2014 

 
Routine Correspondence 

 
The Committee’s comments, if any, are sought in respect of the undernoted matters – 
copies of which will be available at the meeting for perusal: 
 
Roads Service 
 

• Notification of proposed changes to waiting restrictions on Barrack Street 

• Notification of proposed changes to waiting restrictions on Claremont Mews 

• Notification of provision of an accessible/blue badge parking bay at 27 

Stranmillis Park 

• Notification of provision of an accessible/blue badge parking bay at 27 Larkfield 

Gardens 

• Notification of provision of an accessible/blue badge parking bay at 12 Ohio 

Street 

• Notification of proposed one way traffic system at Fairhill Park 

• Notification of proposed one way traffic system at Artana, Kinallen and Domara  

Streets 

• Notification of a proposal to amend to the limited waiting restrictions on 

Bloomfield Avenue 

• Notification of the proposed abandonment of Parkside Gardens 

 

Northern Ireland Environment Agency 
 
Notification of the extension of Listed Building Status in respect of the undernoted 
properties: 
 

• Shankill Baptist Church, Tennent Street 

• St Mary’s Church of Ireland Church and School, 236-239 Crumlin Road 

• State Buildings, 16-22 Arthur Street 

• Carnegie Library, 298-300 Shankill Road 

• 48-50 Fountain Street 

• 34 and 36 Cliftonville Road 

• Waterman House, 5-23 Hill Street 

• Central Library, 126 Royal Avenue 

• 17-21 Castle Place 

• First Trust Bank, 4 Queen’s Square 

• 26-30 Cliftonville Road 

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



 

• Nelson Memorial Presbyterian Church, Annsboro Street 

• Malmaison Hotel, 34-38 Victoria Street 

• Scottish Provident Building, 7 Donegall Square West 

• 25-27 Donegall Place 

• Northern Whig, 2-10 Bridge Street 

• Gate Lodge,  2 Clifton House, 2 North Queen Street 

• 9 Chichester Street 

• 25-39 Arthur Street 

• Friends’ Institute, 47 Frederick Street 

• 201 Donegall Street 

• 203 Donegall Street 

• 205 Donegall Street 

 

Northern Ireland Housing Executive  

 
Extinguishment of Public Rights of Way at: Mountpottinger Road; Strand Walk; 
Mountcollyer Street; Kitchener Drive and Parade 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Committee will be advised of any additional information received. 
 

Page 4



Planning Applications deemed valid
For the Period:-20/05/2014 00:00:00to 26/05/2014 00:00:00

Count : 33

Belfast

Reference Number Proposal Location
Application
Type

Date
Application
Received Date Valid

Date
Validated Applicant Agent

Z/2014/0641/A

1no. 48 sheet wall
mounted advertising
panel

276 Shankill Road 
 Belfast 
 BT13 2BN 

Advertisem
ent 16/05/2014 16/05/2014 20/05/2014

J C Decaux
Unit 15  
Kilwee
Business Park 
 Upper
Dunmurry Lane
 Belfast 
 BT17 0HD 

Streams
Architectural
Design The
Courtyard  
38 Scotch
Quarter 
 Carrickfergus 
 BT38 7HG 

Z/2014/0642/F

Single storey rear
extension and attic
conversion and
extension with rear
dormer

23 Orpen A
[...]
00

Count : 26

Reference Number Proposal Location
Application
Type

Date
Application
Received Date Valid

Date
Validated Applicant Agent

Z/2014/0597/F

Erection of 2 storey
extension to rear of
dwelling

79 Erinvale Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT10 0FP Full 07/05/2014 07/05/2014 08/05/2014

Taylor   79
Erinvale
Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT10 0FP 

Mullan
Architects 80
Orchardville
Crescent 
 Belfast 
 BT10 0JT 

Z/2014/0598/F

Erection of single
storey extension to
side of dwelling.

32 Victoria Parade 
 Belfast 
 BT15 2EN Full 06/05/2014 06/05/2014 09/05/2014

M Gallagher
32 Victoria
Parade 
 Belfast 
 BT15 2EN 

Tony McCoey 3
Thirlmere
Gardens 
 Belfast 
 BT15 5EF 

Z/2014/0599/F

Single storey
extension to the rear of
dwelling

560 Oldpark Road 
 Belfast 
 BT14 6QJ Full 08/05/2014 08/05/2014 09/05/2014

Mr and Mrs
McGarry   560
Oldpark Road 
 Belfast 
 BT14 6QJ 

Tony McCoey 3
Thirlmere
Gardens 
 Belfast 
 BT15 5EF 

Z/2014/0600/F

Erection of 7no own
door apartment
(change of house type
from that previously
approved under
planning ref: Z/
2010/1250/f) along
with associated car-
parking and siteworks.

Lands located off Mill
Valley Road  
 Ligoniel Road  
 approx 60m to the west of
Mill Valley Pace  
 Belfast  
 BT14  Full 07/05/2014 07/05/2014 09/05/2014

Lagan Homes
Ltd   19
Clarendon
Road  
 Belfast  
 BT1 3BG  

Alan Patterson
Design Darragh
House   
112
Craigdarragh
Road  
 Helen's Bay  
 BT19 1UB  

Page 8 of 10

P
age 30



Planning Applications deemed valid
For the Period:-06/05/2014 00:00:00to 12/05/2014 00:00:00

Count : 26

Reference Number Proposal Location
Application
Type

Date
Application
Received Date Valid

Date
Validated Applicant Agent

Z/2014/0601/F

Demolition of existing
building on Donegall
Road and erection of 4
storey building. The
ground floor shall
consist of (a) 3
commercial units, (b)
laundry room, lift and
external smoking area
for the use with
adjacent hotel. The
first, second, third and
fourth floor shall
consist of 24 hotel
rooms, which will fo
[...]
ve': repainting of signboard and fascias with painted applied
lettering. New painted panelling with signage and decorative perimeter
lighting and display boards to windows. First floor roof terrace at rear of
building internally illuminated sign with external neon.

LOCATION 17-21 Ormeau Avenue 
 Town Parks 
 Belfast 
 BT2 8HD 

DATE OF SITE VISIT

Planning Ref: Z/2012/1357/A PAC Ref: 2013/A0261
ITEM NO 4

APPLICANT Limelight Belfast Ltd

PROCEDURE Written Reps With Site Visit

17/07/2014

DATE DUE TO PAC 10/06/2014
DATE OF HEARING

Page 2 of 2

Page 88



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Council Belfast

ITEM NO D1

APPLIC NO Z/2011/1404/F Full DATE VALID 02/12/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Wastebeater   Blackstaff Road 
 Kennedy Way Industrial Estate 
 Belfast 
 BT11 9DT 

AGENT RPS Elmwood
House  
74 Boucher Road 
 Belfast 
 BT12 6RZ 

LOCATION Wastebeater Offices 
 Blackstaff Road 
 Kennedy Way Industrial Estate 
 Belfast 
 BT11 9DT 

PROPOSAL Demolition of existing office block and proposed erection of building for use as a
waste treatment and transfer facility for non-hazardous waste and ancillary works
including weighbridge, offices and concrete hardstanding for access and parking
(Amended description and amended Planning Application Certificate received).

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

5 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9066 7914

Date 05/06/2014

1 of 7

Page 89 Agenda Item 7



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D2

APPLIC NO Z/2012/0426/F Full DATE VALID 12/04/2012
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT The McGinnis Group    AGENT Michael Burroughs
Associates 33
Shore Road 
 Holywood 
 BT18 9HX 

1 The application is contrary tp PPS3 (Access, Movement and Parking) AMP7 (car Parking and
Servicing Arrangments) in that the removal of the condition will leave a shortfall in parking
provision, as detailed in the Departments published guidance, that will prejudice road safety, and
significantly  inconvenience the flow of traffic in Wellington Square.

LOCATION Wellington Square 
 Annadale Embankment 
 Belfast 
 BT7 3LN 

PROPOSAL Variation of condition 3 (provision and maintenance of parking spaces) of Z/
2006/1623/F by removing reference to drawing no. AL(02)001 Rev.A (revised parking
layout at the Boulevard) so that the parking spaces approved on The Boulevard are
not required to be provided. (Amended Scheme)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

13 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

2 of 7

Page 90



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D3

APPLIC NO Z/2013/0585/F Full DATE VALID 21/05/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Datura Enterprises Ltd    AGENT Fleming
Mountstephen
Planning Ltd The
Gasworks  
5 Cromac Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT7 2JA 

LOCATION 52-54 Boucher Crescent 
 Belfast 
 BT12 6HU 

PROPOSAL Development to include change of use of existing 2-storey, vacant office building to
bulky goods retail use (including cafe) with new extension to rear and new lobby
entrance, associated elevational changes, new entrance from Boucher Place to
supplement existing entrance from Boucher Crescent, provision of car parking and
associated operational development.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9044 7613

3 of 7

Page 91



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D4

APPLIC NO Z/2013/0624/F Full DATE VALID 05/06/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Helm Housing   c/o agent  
 

AGENT TSA Planning 29
Linenhall Street 
 Belfast 
 BT2 8AB 

LOCATION 2 Bellevue Park 
 79-83 Antrim Road 
 Newtownabbey 
 BT36 

PROPOSAL Demolition of 4 no existing dwellings on site and erection of 4no replacement
dwellings with associated landscaping and site works.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

2 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

02890434333

4 of 7

Page 92



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D5

APPLIC NO Z/2013/0912/F Full DATE VALID 15/08/2013
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Hagan Homes Ltd   c/o agent  
 

AGENT AMD Architectural
Design 8 Canvy
Manor 
 Drumnacavy 
 Portadown 
 BT63 5LP 

1 The proposal is contrary to Planning Policy Statement 1: ‘General Principles’ in that if approved it
would not provide a suitable living environment as potential residents would be adversely
affected by noise, vibrations, odours, litter and antisocial behaviour from adjacent commercial
activity.

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy QD 1, Quality in New Residential Development, of Planning
Policy Statement 7 (PPS 7) ‘Quality Residential Environments’ in that the applicant has failed to
demonstrate that the proposal will not create conflict with adjacent land uses.

LOCATION 462-466 Shore Road 
 Belfast 
 BT15 4HD 

PROPOSAL Conversion of existing first floor premises to 3no. apartments

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 3839 8739

5 of 7

Page 93



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D6

APPLIC NO Z/2013/1319/F Full DATE VALID 08/11/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Meilan Huang   17 Lisburn
Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT9 7FX 

AGENT   

LOCATION 2 Ventry Street 
 Belfast 
 BT2 7JP 

PROPOSAL Change of use to hot food takeaway.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

3 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

NA

6 of 7

Page 94



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D7

APPLIC NO Z/2013/1470/F Full DATE VALID 18/12/2013
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Colin Clear   39 Orpen Road 
 Belfast 
 BT10 0BP 

AGENT Jim Ireland
Architects Ltd 18
Moss Road 
 Banbridge 
 BT32 5EF 

1 The proposal is contrary to policy QD1 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 7: Quality
Residential Environments in that it would ,if permitted, result in unacceptable damage to the
character of the area by reason of overdevelopment of the site due to inappropriate siting, layout,
scale, form, massing and design.  The proposal, if permitted, would also fail to provide adequate
amenity space and would cause unacceptable damage to the residential amenity of existing
residents by reason of dominance.  
 

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy LC 1 of the Addendum to PPS 7: Safeguarding the Character
of Established Residential Areas, in that it will increase the density of dwellings on this site in
comparison to that found in the established residential area and the pattern of development is out
of keeping with the overall character and environmental quality of the established residential
area. 
 
 

LOCATION 39 Orpen Road Belfast BT10 0BP 
PROPOSAL Proposed new dwelling with parking to rear of 39 Orpen Road and new access and

driveway to the front of No. 39 Orpen Road (amended description and address)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

7 of 7

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Belfast Council

Applications for Planning Permission

and

Applications deferred from previous meetings

05/06/2014

Page 97 Agenda Item 8



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Council Belfast

ITEM NO 1

APPLIC NO Z/2011/0459/F Full DATE VALID 08/04/2011
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Mr and Mrs J Crane C/O Agent    AGENT BDP 2 Bruce
Street 
 Belfast 
 BT2 7JD 

1 The Applicant has failed to supply sufficient in
[...]
arnetts Road 
 Ballycloghan 
 Belfast 
 BT5 7BE 

PROPOSAL Proposed one and a half storey detached dwelling (amended drawing received)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

3 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

NA

6 of 25

Page 103



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 11

APPLIC NO Z/2013/1387/F Full DATE VALID 27/11/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Construction NI Ltd   9 Cranmore
Gardens 
 Belfast 
 BT7 2FL 

AGENT ARD (Ciaran
Mackel) Architects
2 Hannahstown
Hill 
 Belfast 
 BT17 0LT 

LOCATION 4 Duncairn Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT14 6BP 

PROPOSAL Provision of 6no. 1 bed units with external alterations and associated works including
extension to rear return.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

02890614555

7 of 25

Page 104



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 12

APPLIC NO Z/2013/1400/F Full DATE VALID 29/11/2013
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Young Heather   c/o  
11 Knightsbridge Park 
 Belfast 
 BT9 5EH 

AGENT Inset Architecture
& Planning Ltd
Titanic Suites  
55-59 Adelaide
Street 
 Belfast 
 BT2 8FE 

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy EXT 1 Residential Extensions and Alterations in that the scale
and massing of the proosal will detract from the appearance and character of the surrounding
area.

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy EXT 1 Residential Extensions and Alterations in that the
proposal poses an overbearing and dominant impact upon the amenity of No 28 Hillside
crescent.

LOCATION 11 Knightsbridge Park 
 Belfast 
 BT9 5EH 

PROPOSAL 2 storey rear extension and additional 1st floor window to front of dwelling.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9033 9999

8 of 25

Page 105



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 13

APPLIC NO Z/2013/1412/F Full DATE VALID 04/12/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT C Greer   c/o agent  
 

AGENT Des Ewing
Residential
Architects The
Studio  
13 Bangor Road 
 Holywood 
 BT18 0NU 

LOCATION 11 Malone Park 
 Belfast 
 BT9 6NH 

PROPOSAL Two storey rear extension and erection of new garage with entrance gates(Amended
Plans)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

4 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

02890220500

ITEM NO 14

APPLIC NO Z/2013/1442/F Full DATE VALID 11/12/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Kenneth Matthews   44-46
Ballywalter Road 
 Millisle 
 BT22 2HS 

AGENT A.L.D.A.
Architects 537
Antrim Road 
 Belfast 
 BVT15 3BU 

LOCATION 341 Beersbridge Road 
 Belfast 
 BT5 5DS 

PROPOSAL Change of use to fast food outlet and new galvanised steel extract flue through roof
(amended description and plans)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 1 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

2 2 0 0

077 6922 5997

9 of 25

Page 106



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 15

APPLIC NO Z/2013/1488/F Full DATE VALID 20/12/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Douglas Hughes Developments
Ltd   c/o agent  
 

AGENT Cornett Design
Associates Ltd 4
Hartford Place 
 The Mall 
 Armagh 
 BT61 9BJ 

LOCATION 89 Malone Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT9 6EN 

PROPOSAL Change of use from offices to 3 apartments with demolition of existing rear single
storey lean to boiler house, single storey rear flat roof replaced with lean to pitch roof
and associated site works

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

4 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 3752 3330

ITEM NO 16

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0150/F Full DATE VALID 07/02/2014
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Mr Martin Doyle
[...]
oking. 

LOCATION 104-108 Barnetts Road 
 Belfast 
 BT5 7BG 

PROPOSAL The proposal is for 1 detached dwelling and 12 semi-detached dwellings

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

02895 600380

12 of 25

Page 109



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 19

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0287/F Full DATE VALID 03/03/2014
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Mr & Mrs D McLaughlin    AGENT Alan patterson
Design 112
Craigdarragh
Road 
 Helens Bay 
 BT19 1UB 

LOCATION Bloomfields Private Nursing Home 
 115-117 North Road 
 Belfast 
 BT5 5NF 

PROPOSAL  Proposed 2 storey rear extension and 1 storey front extension to provide additional
living areas, 8 additional bedrooms, offices and ancillary rooms, including minor
alterations to existing rooms. New entrance canopy and removal of existing LPG
tanks to provide in curtilage carparking.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9185 2582

13 of 25

Page 110



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 20

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0307/F Full DATE VALID 05/03/2014
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT CGI Victoria Square Partnership
c/o agent  
 

AGENT Rappaport
Architects 11-19
Blythe Street 
 Belfast 
 BT12 5HU 

LOCATION 1 Victoria Square 
 Belfast 
 BT1 4QG 

PROPOSAL  
Erection of food kiosk at the lower ground floor

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

02890820900

ITEM NO 21

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0330/F Full DATE VALID 11/03/2014
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Ms D Vance   28 Thornhill
Parade 
 Belfast 
 BT5 

AGENT Techniplan Design
Ltd 40 Mount
Merrion Park 
 Belfast 
 BT6 0GB 

LOCATION 28 Thornhill Parade 
 Belfast 

PROPOSAL Erection of two storey rear ex
[...]
elmont
Road 
 Belfast 
 BT4 2AW 

LOCATION Bog Meadows Nature Reserve 
 Milltown Row 
 Belfast 
 BT12 

PROPOSAL Provision of new footpaths + resurface existing footpaths: erection of railings +
fencing + gates: refurbish existing bridge crossing + provide a new bridge crossing

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9076 8827

16 of 25

Page 113



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 25

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0370/F Full DATE VALID 19/03/2014
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT M Shaw   c/o agent  
 

AGENT Dempsey
Architects 677
Lisburn Road 
 Belfast 
 BT9 7GT 

LOCATION 58b Dunmurry Lane 
 Belfast 
 BT17 9JR 

PROPOSAL Alterations to already approved two and a half storey split level dwelling (Z/
2002/2658/F), change of house type and footprint.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

02890664086

17 of 25

Page 114



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 26

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0401/F Full DATE VALID 27/03/2014
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Anglo Irish Property Co. Ltd   c/o
agent  
 

AGENT Halliday Ramsay
10 High Street 
 Holywood 
 BT18 9AZ 

1 The proposal is contrary to policy QD1 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 7: Quality
Residential Environments in that it would ,if permitted, result in unacceptable damage to the
character of the area by reason of overdevelopment of the site due to inappropriate layout and
design.  

LOCATION Land adjacent to McKinney House 
 Musgrave Park 
 Malone Lower 
 Belfast 
 BT9 7HZ 

PROPOSAL 35 apartments over 6 floors with associated landscaping and car parking

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

2 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

02895600380

18 of 25

Page 115



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 27

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0405/F Full DATE VALID 27/03/2014
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Mr and Mrs Delaney   c/o agent  
 

AGENT Patrick O'Reilly 31
Grange Park 
 Dunmurry 
 Belfast 
 BT17 0AN 

LOCATION 112 Orangefield Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT5 6DH 

PROPOSAL Proposed single storey rear extension.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

07851082912

ITEM NO 28

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0451/F Full DATE VALID 04/04/2014
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Myers   9 Cloverhill Park 
 BT4 2JW 

AGENT J Architects 35
Ravensdene Park 
 Belfast 
 BT6 0DA 

LOCATION 9 Cloverhill Park 
 Belfast 
 BT4 2JW 

PROPOSAL Single storey extension to side of dwelling and remedial work to rear of dwelling to
include new sliding doors

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

07977574254

19 of 25

Page 116



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 29

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0455/F Full DATE VALID 04/04/2014
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Little Wing   c/o agent  
 

AGENT TAS Planning 29
Linenhall Street 
 Belfast 
 BT2 8AB 

1 The proposal is contrary to the Departments’ Planning Policy Statement 5 ‘Retailing and Town
Centres and associated Guidance Note 5A : Control of Restaurants and Cafe’s - Stranmillis Road
in that it would, if permitted, result in a proliferation of such uses in the locality, thereby bringing
about a detrimental change in the character and amenity of the area and would undermine the
vitality and viability of the Stranmillis local centre.

LOCATION 46-48 Stranmillis Road 
 Belfast 

PROPOSAL Proposed change of use (with associated works) from Class A2 premises to
restaurant use including new external deck and seating area to front and side, extract
chimney to the front and bin store to rear.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9043 4333

ITEM NO 30

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0466/F Full DATE VALID 08/04/2014
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Jane Holmes   25 Upper Cavehill
Road 
 Belfast 
 BT15 5EZ 

AGENT   

LOCATION 25 Upper Cavehill Road 
 Belfast 
 BT15 5EZ 

PROPOSAL Decking and 2.4 m fence to rear of garden.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

NA

20 of 25

Page 117



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 31

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0470/F Full DATE VALID 08/04/2014
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Michael Cooper   6 Harberton
Park 
 Belfast 
  

AGENT McCann Moore
Architects 715
Lisburn Road 
 Belfast 
 BT9 7GU 

LOCATION 6 Harberton Park 
 Belfast 

PROPOSAL Erection of 2 storey and single storey extension to rear of property and an extension
to the side for an attached garage

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

02890683629

21 of 25

Page 118



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 32

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0488/F Full DATE VALID 09/04/2014
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Assembly Coffee Ltd   33 Massey
Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT4 2JT 

AGENT Hardy Planning
and Design 11
Stockbridge Park 
 Donaghadee 
 County Down 
 BT21 0QH 

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy BH11 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 6:
Planning, Archaeology and the Built Heritage in that the development would, if permitted,
adversely affect the setting of a building listed under Article 42 of the Planning (NI) Order 1991 by
reason of its proximity to the listed building, as seen in immediate juxtaposition and its scale,
form and use of un

Minutes of the meeting


 G 
433 

 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Thursday, 5th June, 2014 
 
 

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
 Members present: Alderman M. Campbell (Deputy Chairman); 
  The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Hendron); 

The High Sheriff (Alderman L. Patterson);  
Alderman Rodgers and Councillors Austin, Curran,  
Garrett, Haire, Hutchinson, McCabe, McCarthy  
and Mullan. 

 
 In attendance: Mr. B. Flynn, Democratic Services Officer; and 
  Ms. K. Mills ) Divisional  
  Mr. M. McErlane ) Planning Office. 
 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies were reported on behalf of the Chairman (Councillor Hanna) and 
Councillors Beattie, Carson, Cunningham and Newton. 
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meetings of 3rd and 17th April were taken as read and signed 
as correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council at its 
meeting on 1st May, subject to the omission of those matters in respect of which the 
Council had delegated its powers to the Committee. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were reported. 
 

Councillor Newton 
 
 The Committee was reminded that Councillor Newton had been in hospital 
recently and it was agreed that a letter be forwarded to him conveying best wishes for a 
speedy recovery. 
 

Requests for Deputations 
 
 It was noted that no requests for deputations had been received. 
 

Routine Correspondence 
 
 It was reported that correspondence had been received from the statutory bodies 
and agencies in respect of the following matters: 
 
  



G Town Planning Committee 
434 Thursday, 5th June, 2014 
 

 

 DRD Roads Service 
 

• Notification of proposed changes to waiting restrictions on Barrack Street 

• Notification of proposed changes to waiting restrictions on Claremont Mews 

• Notification of provision of an accessible/blue badge parking bay at 27 
Stranmillis Park 

• Notification of provision of an accessible/blue badge parking bay at 27 
Larkfield Gardens 

• Notification of provision of an accessible/blue badge parking bay at 12 Ohio 
Street 

• Notification of proposed one way traffic system at Fairhill Park 

• Notification of a proposal to amend to the limited waiting restrictions on 
Bloomfield Avenue 

• Notification of the proposed abandonment of Parkside Gardens 
 
 Northern Ireland Environment Agency 
 

 Notification of the extension of Listed Building Status in respect of the undernoted 
properties: 

 

• Shankill Baptist Church, Tennent Street 

• St Mary’s Church of Ireland Church and School, 236-239 Crumlin Road 

• State Buildings, 16-22 Arthur Street 

• Carnegie Library, 298-300 Shankill Road 

• 48-50 Fountain Street 

• 34 and 36 Cliftonville Road 

• Waterman House, 5-23 Hill Street 

• Central Library, 126 Royal Avenue 

• 17-21 Castle Place 

• First Trust Bank, 4 Queen’s Square 

• 26-30 Cliftonville Road 

• Nelson Memorial Presbyterian Church, Annsboro Street 

• Malmaison Hotel, 34-38 Victoria Street 

• Scottish Provident Building, 7 Donegall Square West 

• 25-27 Donegall Place 

• Northern Whig, 2-10 Bridge Street 

• Gate Lodge,  2 Clifton House, 2 North Queen Street 

• 9 Chichester Street 

• 25-39 Arthur Street 

• Friends’ Institute, 47 Frederick Street 

• 201 Donegall Street 

• 203 Donegall Street 

• 205 Donegall Street 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 5th June, 2014 435 

 
 

 

 
Northern Ireland Housing Executive 
 
 Notification of extinguishment of public rights-of-way at land at Strand Walk, 
Mountcollyer RDA 139, 50 and 88 Soudan Street and two portions at Kitchener Drive and 
Moltke Street. 

Noted. 
 

Article 31 Planning Application 
 

The Committee considered correspondence which had been copied to the 
Council by the Department of the Environment in respect of a Major Planning Application 
for the establishment of a Residual Waste Treatment Facility at the Hightown Quarry, 
Ballyutoag, Co. Antrim.  It was pointed out that the application would be considered by 
Antrim Borough Council in the first instance and, if deemed appropriate, Belfast City 
Council’s opinion would be sought prior to Antrim Borough Council determining whether 
the application was of such significance that it should be considered under Article 31 of 
the Planning (NI) Order 1991.    

Noted.  
 

Special Meeting of the Committee 
 
 The Committee agreed to receive representatives of the Roads Service at a 
special meeting to be held on Monday 23rd June at 4.30 p.m. It was noted that all 
Members of the Council would be invited to attend. 
 

New Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee noted a list of new planning applications which had been received 
by the Planning Service from 22nd April till 2nd June. 
 

Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued 
 
 The Committee noted a list of decisions which had been issued by the Planning 
Service under the streamlined process between 23rd April and 28th May. 
 

Deferred Items Under Consideration 
 
 A list of deferred items still under consideration by the Planning Service was 
noted by the Committee. 
 

Planning Appeal Dates 
 
 The Committee noted a list of dates which had been arranged for the holding of 
planning appeals.   
 

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE 
OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 



G Town Planning Committee 
436 Thursday, 5th June, 2014 
 

 

 
Reconsidered Item Withdrawn 
 
 With the permission of the Committee, the Planning Service withdrew item D1 
from the list of reconsidered items viz., Z/2012/0426/F - an application for a revised 
parking layout at Wellington Square, Annadale Embankment, since it had been included 
in error on the schedule.  
 
Reconsidered Items 
 
 The Committee considered further the undernoted planning applications and 
adopted the recommendations of the Divisional Planning Manager thereon:  
 
Site and Applicant 

 

 

Blackstaff Road  

Kennedy Way 

Wastebeater  

 

 

Proposal 

 

 

Demolition of existing office block to 

enable the erection of a waste treatment 

facility (non-hazardous) and ancillary 

works to include weighbridge, access 

and parking.  

Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 

 

Approval 

 

54 Boucher Crescent 

Datura Enterprises Ltd 

 

 

 

 

 

2 Bellevue Park 

Helm Housing 

 

 

462-466 Shore Road 

Hagan Homes Ltd 

 

2 Ventry Street 

Meilan Huang 

 

39 Orpen Road 

Colin Clear 

 

Development to include change of use of 

existing 2 storey vacant office building to 

bulky goods use (including cafe) new 

extension to rear and new lobby 

entrance, new entrance from Boucher 

Place, provision of car parking. 

 

Demolition of 4 existing dwellings on site 

and erection of 4 replacement dwellings. 

 

 

Conversion of first floor premises to 3 

apartments. 

 

Change of use to hot food takeaway. 

 

 

New dwelling with parking to rear of 39 

Orpen Road and new access. 

 

Approval 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Approval 

 

 

 

Refusal 

 

 

Approval 

 

 

Refusal 

 
 
Schedule of Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee considered the schedule of planning applications which had been 
submitted by the Divisional Planning Manager and agreed to adopt the recommendations 
contained therein with the exception of those referred to below: 
 
 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 5th June, 2014 437 

 
 

 

 

Site and Applicant 

 

 

11 Knightsbridge Park  

 

Proposal 

 

 

2 storey extension to the rear with 

additional 1st floor window to front of 

dwelling [Deferred at the request of 

the Committee to enable an office 

meeting to be held: Criteria 5]. 

 

Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 

 

Refusal  

 

11 Malone Park 

C. Greer 

 

 

 

 

104-108 Barnetts Road 

Jim Thornleigh Ltd 

 

Two storey rear extension of new 

garage with entrance gates [Deferred 

at the request of the Committee to 

enable an office meeting to be held: 

Criteria 5]. 

 

Detached dwelling and  

12 semi-detached dwellings [Deferred 

at the request of the Committee to 

enable an office meeting to be held: 

Criteria 5]. 

 

Approval 

 

 

 

 

 

Refusal 

 

Land adjacent to Musgrave 

Park, Anglo Irish Property 

Ltd 

 

 

 

46-48 Stranmillis Road 

Little Wing 

 

35 apartments over 6 floors with 

associated landscaping and car 

parking [Deferred at the request of the 

Committee to enable an office meeting 

to be held: Criteria 5]. 

 

Change of use from Class A2 

premises to restaurant use including 

new external deck and seating area to 

front and side, extract chimney to the 

front and bin store to rear [Deferred at 

the request of the Committee to 

enable an office meeting to be held: 

Criteria 5]. 

 

Refusal 

 

 

 

 

 

Refusal 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


